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APPLICANT: Waters Edge Group PETITION No.: V-59

PHONE: 678-776-7687 DATE OF HEARING: 07-09-2014
Dunlavy Law Group, LLC

REPRESENTATIVE: (Linda . Dunlavy) PRESENT ZONING: R-30

PHONE: 404-371-4101 LAND LOT(S): 902

TITLEHOLDER: Karl V. and Cynthia L. Seifert DISTRICT: 17

PROPERTY LOCATION: On the northeastern corner SIZE OF TRACT: 0.62 acre

of South Elizabeth Lane and Springview Court COMMISSION DISTRICT: 2

(2893 Springview Court).

TYPE OF VARIANCE: Waive the minimum lot size from the required 30,000 square feet to 26,827 square feet.

OPPOSITION: No. OPPOSED PETITION No. SPOKESMAN

BOARD OF APPEALS DECISION

APPROVED MOTION BY
REJECTED SECONDED
HELD CARRIED

STIPULATIONS:
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COMMENTS

TRAFFIC: This request will not have an adverse impact on the transportation network.
DEVELOPMENT & INSPECTIONS: No comment.

SITE PLAN REVIEW: If this variance request is approved, a subdivision plat revision must be
recorded prior to the issuance of the certificate of occupancy showing all improvements on the lot and
referencing the variance case in the standard plat revision note. The surveyor must submit the plat to
the Site Plan Review Section, Community Development Agency for review and approval prior to
recording. Call 770-528-2147.

STORMWATER MANAGEMENT: No comment.

HISTORIC PRESERVATION: After examining Civil War trench maps, Cobb County historic
property surveys, county maps, and various other resources, staff has no comments regarding the
impact or treatment of historic and/or archaeological resources.

DESIGN GUIDELINES: No comment.

CEMETERY PRESERVATION: No comment.

WATER: No conflict.

SEWER: No conflict.
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FIRE DEPARTMENT: No comments.
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”Appllcatlon for Variance
R #25Cobb County

S COURTY o /7717 (type or print clearly) Application No. Sl - S l
Hearing Date: 7 ~“ -] 4

Applicant _Waters Edge Group Phone # 678-776-7687 E-mail trevor@watersedge.com

Dunlavy Law Group, LLC Address 1026 B Atlanta Ave., Decatur, GA 30030

(represpatative’s name, printed)

(street, city, state and zip code)

Phone #404-371-4101 E-mai] ldunlavy@dunlavylawgroup.com

(representative's signature)

Phytiis Pittman-Lee
NOTARY PUBLIGigned, sealed and delivered in presence of:
. . - DekKalb County,
My commission expires: YEL2) 29/ ol . e
Comm. Exp.: 03-2 Notary Public
Titleholder _Karl V. Seifert Phone # '] 70~ 32 T ?5 mail K\l SC \ ggf—\v c \!q\'\m Cov
Signature Address: \ D \ % b B 3 C QN s :rﬂ\pc‘/ G
(attach additional™sigakturgs, if needed) (street, city, state anu zip vuue, 0\ 5
A
o Nmy Si sealed and dehvered in presence of:
e e (g, (M e 4
My commission expires: ___My Commission Expires August 16, 2017 M/(/
™ Notary Public
R-30

Present Zoning of Property

Location 2893 Springview Court, S.E.

(street address, if applicable; nearest intersection, etc.)

Land Lot(s) __902 District LiZth Size of Tract 0.634 Acre(s)

Please select the extraordinary and exceptional condition(s) to the piece of property in question. The
condition(s) must be peculiar to the piece of property involved.

Size of Property _ X Shape of Property Topography of Property Other X

The Cobb County Zoning Ordinance Section 134-94 states that the Cobb County Board of Zoning Appeals must
determine that applying the terms of the Zoning Ordinance without the variance would create an unnecessary
hardship. Please state what hardship would be created by following the normal terms of the ordinance (If
applying for Backyard Chickens pursuant to Sec.134-94(4), then leave this part blank).

See attached written justification in support of variance application

List type of variance requested: Reduction of minimum lot size from 30,000 square feet to

-21,604_square feet

Revised: March 5, 2013



EXHIBIT
V-59 (2014)

WRITTEN JUSTIFICATION FOR REQUEST FOR VARIANCES
L. BACKGROUND AND INTRODUCTION

The Cobb County Zoning Ordinance, Section134-94(a) (3), authorizes the Zoning
Board of Appeals to decide applications for variances where the literal enforcement of
any code provision would result in unnecessary hardship upon the owner of property.
This situation applies to the property which is the subject of this Application. The
Subject Property is comprised of one lot zoned R-30 at 2893 Springview Court. This lot
is part of the Vinings Park Subdivision originally platted in 1973. The recorded plat for
this subdivision is attached as Exhibit A. Although originally platted as 30,829 square
feet, apparently in 1993 the eastern portion of the Subject Property was quit claimed to
the immediately adjoining neighbor on Springview Court, thereby creating (most likely
through inadvertence) a non-conforming lot. A legal description of the Subject Property
as it is now along with the deed to the current owner is attached hereto as Exhibits B and
C respectively. A copy of the 1993 Quit Claim Deed is attached hereto as Exhibit D.
This Application seeks variances for a corner lot of approximately 26827 square feet
(.616 acres) in an R-30 zoning district. The lot has approximately 80 feet of frontage on
South Elizabeth Lane and 185 feet of frontage on Springview Court. See Survey, Exhibit
E. Photographs depicting the Subject Property and its surrounds as they currently exist
are included with this package as Exhibit F. The Applicant desires to construct a new
home on the site. However, in order to construct the residence, the Applicant needs a
variance from the minimum lot size required of 30,000 square feet.

This document is submitted as the Applicants’ Written Justification in support of

the variance requested. The required application forms, a paid property tax receipt, the



requisite filing fee and sign posting deposits are submitted contemporaneously with this
Written Justification and the Exhibits referenced. Additionally, a proof of mailing the
“Consent of Contiguous Occupants or Landowners” form mailed to same on May 5,
2014, is included herein. Plats showing the contiguous properties are attached as
Exhibits A and G.

IL VARIANCE REQUEST AND CRITERIA

Variance Requested

Sections 134-196(4)(a) of the Cobb County Zoning Ordinance requires a
minimum lot size of 30,000 square feet but expressly allows the ZBA to vary the
requirement up to 25% (7500 square feet) of that minimum. Although originally platted
to exceed 30,000 square feet, the Subject Property is now +/- 3172.454 square feet shy of
the required minimum. For this reason the Applicant requests a variance from Section
134-196(4) (a).

Variance Criteria:

Section 134-94 of the Zoning Ordinance, authorizes variances from the terms of
the Zoning Ordinance if to allow such a variance would not be contrary to the public
interest; where literal enforcement would result in an unnecessary hardship and where in
the individual case granting of the variance would not be contrary to the spirit of the
Zoning Ordinance no create any public safety and welfare concerns. This section of the
Zoning Ordinance provides that variance may be granted by the ZBA if it finds an

applicant meets the following criteria:

a. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the
particular piece of property in question because of its size, shape or
topography;



b. The application of this chapter to this particular piece of property would
create an unnecessary hardship;

¢. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and
d. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or
impair the purposes and intent of this chapter.

The Applicant meets and exceeds the standards for the granting of a variance as identified
below:

Criteria 1.

There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the
particular piece of property in question because of its size, shape or

topography.

In 1993, then owner of the Subject Property, Gerald K. Johnson, Jr., deeded a
portion of property along the eastern boundary to the owners of 2899 Springview Court.
In so doing, he made the Subject Property non-conforming as to lot size. In the interim an
expanded driveway and fence have been constructed in the area that once was part of the
Subject Property. The driveway serves a garage located on the neighboring lot at 2899
Springview Court. At the time of the conveyance to the adjoining property owner, there
was a single family residential structure on the lot but that structure (for reasons not
known to this applicant), was demolished sometime in 2009. A review of Google Earth
aerial photography shows that a home existed on the site June 5, 2007 and on April 29,
2008, but no structure is visible in April of 2010. A demolition permit was issued for the
Subject Property on July 29, 2009. A copy of the historical aerial photographs and the
demolition permit information from the Tax Assessor’s website is attached hereto as
Exhibit H. Because of the demolition of the home on the Subject Property, without a
variance the Subject Property cannot be used for single family residential purposes as

originally designed.



Criteria 2.

The application of this chapter to this particular piece of property would create
an unnecessary hardship.

A refusal to allow the requested variances would indeed cause an undue and
unnecessary hardship for the Applicant on the Subject Property. Without a variance for lit
size, the lot would be unbuildable, unusable and rendered of no value.

Criteria 3.

Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved.

Criteria 4.

Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or
impair the purposes and intent of this chapter.

Varying the strict requirements of the Zoning Ordinance with respect to the
Subject Property will not be detrimental to the public good or impair the purposes and
intent of the Zoning Ordinance. On the contrary, the action proposed by the Applicant
will serve the public interest and enhance the value of nearby properties by allowing an
attractive and appropriate residence to be developed on the Subject Property. By
returning the property to single-family residential use, the Subject Property will once
again contribute to the tax base of the County and provide increased stability to the
residential neighborhood surrounding it. Return of the Subject Property to residential use

allows maximization of the use of existing infrastructure and allows for appropriate infill

development.



III. CONSTITUTIONAL OBJECTIONS

The Applicant respectfully submit that the failure to approve the variance
requested would be a denial of due process and equal protection as guaranteed by the 5%
and 14" Amendments to the United States Constitution; and, Article I, Section I,
Paragraphs 1 and 3, and Article I, Section III, Paragraphs 1 and 3 of the Georgia

Constitution, due to the following:

1. A decision to deny the variance would amount to a taking of private
property and vested property rights without just and adequate
compensation.

2. A denial of the variance would be arbitrary, irrational, capricious and a

manifest abuse of discretion.
3. A denial of the variance would discriminate unfairly between the
owners of similarly situated properties in violation of the constitutional
mandates of equal protection and deny the Applicant due process of law.
Specifically, the home planned by the Applicant would be in harmony with the
general purpose and intent of the zoning ordinance while creating no detriment to the
public. To refuse the variance request would be contrary to the intent of Cobb County’s
Zoning Code.
Finally, in the event of any opposition to the Applicant’s request, the Applicant

States that the opponents do not have standing to challenge the variance request herein.

IV. CONCLUSION

For all the foregoing reasons, the application for variance to the minimum
lot size should be granted. In summary, the variance requested will not be inconsistent

with specific goals, objectives and policies of the County’s Land Use Plan. The action



contemplated by this application is significantly in furtherance of these objectives. The
relief requested by the Applicant, if granted, will not substantially impair the intent and
purpose of the Cobb County Zoning Ordinance. Varying the strict requirements of the
Zoning Ordinance with respect to this property will not hinder, but on the contrary, will
serve the public interest and enhance the value of nearby properties by allowing an
attractive and appropriate structure to be built on the Subject Property. Finally, to deny
the variance would impose an unnecessary hardship on the Applicant and render a
heretofore contributing property non-contributing. The lot is unbuildable without the

variance requested.

Respectfully submitted this %f May, 2014.

Y W

L [Zadiaigl

Linda I. Dunlavy

Georgia Bar No. 339596
Attorney for Applicant
DUNLAVY LAW GROUP, LLC
Decatur, GA 30030

(404) 371-4101 Telephone

(404) 371-8901 Facsimile
ldunlavy@dunlavylawgroup.com E-mail




